• Method of financing public construction. In all three scenarios similar combinations of short-
term debt and reduced capital expenditure are assumed. In each case the level of government
debt financing is equal to that which can be paid back from the games profit plus additional
tax revenue from games induced economic activity. While there are small differences in the
amount of debt used in each scenario, due to different levels of economic activity and hence
revenue, all three use debt and capital spending cuts in the approximate proportions 54 per
cent to 46 per cent.

28 The productivity improvements assumed in the central and flexible supply side scenarios are 0.05 per cent and
0.06 per cent respectively.

29 This does not mean that we assume that private and public sector borrowing to fund the Olympics is directly
from overseas. Rather, we assume that at a macro-economic level, the increased investment ultimately leads to
an increase in overseas borrowing at the margin.

35

Table 3.4: Summary of Olympics Scenarios

Variable Scenarios

  Constrained
Supply Side

Central Flexible
Supply Side

Pre-Games, Proportion of Labour Market
Adjustment Through Real Wages

80 % 75 % 70 %

Increase in International Tourism in All Periods -20 % 0 % +20 %

Post-Games Export Increase 0.0 % 0.5 % 1.0 %

Post-Games Labour Productivity Gain 0.00 % 0.05 % 0.06 %

Partial Overseas Financing No No Yes

Proportion of Public Debt Financing 53.9 % 54.2 % 54.5 %

Public Capital Spending Reduction 46.1 % 45.8 % 45.6 %

36

4. Results

4.1 Introduction

In this section we provide detailed results for the MMRF simulation of the economic impact of the
Olympic Games in all three phases of the Games under the three scenarios presented in Section 3.
The assumptions outlined in that section should be borne in mind while examining the results
presented below.

All results reported in this section are deviations caused by the Olympics in an average year of a
particular phase of the Games. For each variable, except the real deficit of governments and the
balance of trade, the deviations are expressed as percentages of the variable's base-economy value in